CHAPTER 2-H. F. No. 204.

An Act amending section eighteen of the revised laws of Minnesota for the year 1905 relating to compensation due each member of the House and Senate, the officers and employees of their respective bodies, and for the payment of mileage due the members of each House.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Mileage of senators and representatives; how paid.—Section 1. That section 18 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for the year 1905 be amended to read as follows:

Section 18. On the eleventh day of the session, and on every tenth day thereafter, the secretary of the senate and the chief elerk of the house shall certify to the state auditor, in duplicate, the amount of compensation due each officer and employee of their respective houses for the preceding ten days, and the aggregate thereof:

"As soon as the committee on mileage of either house shall have reported, and the same has been approved by the respective houses, fixing the amount of mileage due each member, the secretary of the senate and the chief clerk of the house shall certify the aggregate amount of mileage due each member and the same and all thereof shall then be due and payable." Suitable blanks for such certificates shall be furnished by the auditor. Upon receipt of one of such duplicates, with a certificate of approval thereof by the auditor, and his warrant for payment, the state treasurer shall forthwith pay to the several persons named the amounts to which each is thereby shown to be entitled, taking his receipt therefor. No member, officer, or employee shall receive pay for the time of any unexcused absence, and the treasurer shall have credit hereunder only for sums actually disbursed.

Approved January 28, 1909.

CHAPTER 3-H. F. No. 198.

An Act to provide for renewal of incorporation of township mutual insurance companies in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Renewal of corporate existence.—Section 1. That in all cases where any township mutual fire insurance association organized under Chapter eighty-three (83) of the General Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year 1875, being an act authorizing the formation of town insurance companies, and acts amendatory thereof, whose period of existence has heretofore expired without

renewal of the same, and which company or association is still doing business as such, may renew the period of its corporate existence not exceeding the term originally limited therefor at any time within ninety (90) days after the passage of this act by adopting a resolution expressing such proposed renewal by a two-thirds vote of all of its members present and voting at any regular meeting of such corporation or association or at any special meeting called for that purpose and clearly specifying such purpose.

Meetings; how called.—Sec. 2. Such special meeting may be called by written notice specifying the time, place and purpose of the meeting, signed by the secretary and mailed to the members at least ten (10) days before the meeting, according to the postoffice address as it appears upon the books of the company.

Duties of officers.—Sec. 3. When any such resolution for a renewal shall be so adopted pursuant hereto, the same shall not take effect until a copy of such resolution duly certified by the president and secretary of such corporation, under its corporate seal, if it has one, shall have been filed, published and recorded in the same manner as is provided for the filing, publication and recording of original articles of incorporation.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 28, 1909.

СПАРТЕК 4-H, F, No. 52.

An Act to appropriate money for the repair of partitions and walls in the Winona State Normal School.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

\$1,000 appropriated for repairs at Winona Normal school.— Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one thousand dollars to be used for and in the repair of certain walls and partitions situated in the west portion of the Winona State Normal School building, recently discovered to be in a dangerous condition, and which walls and partitions have been condemned by the state architect, and that the said appropriation is hereby made available upon the passage and approval of this act.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 28, 1909.